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Revenue & Financing Forecast

▪ Highway User Revenue Fund

(HURF)

▪ Regional Area Road Fund

(RARF)

▪ Federal Funds

▪ Financing/Bonding



Breakdown of HURF Revenues
FY 2025 Actuals

Total: $1,837.4 Million

Gasoline
$533.4, 29%

Use Fuel (Diesel)
$289.5, 16%

VLT
$619.3, 34%

Registration
$241.5, 13%

Motor Carrier
$57.8, 3%

Smart & Safe AZ
$43.5, 2%

Other
$52.3, 3%



Revenue Categories as a Percentage of HURF
FY 1990 – FY 2025
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Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF)  
Revenue History and Forecast
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Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF)
2026 Revenue Forecast

FY 2026 - 2031 Comparative Forecast

(Dollars in Millions)

Sep. 24 Sep. 25

Fiscal Official Official

Year Forecast Forecast Difference

2026 $1,925.1 $1,855.7 (69.4)

2027 1,985.7 1,894.3 (91.4)

2028 2,044.0 1,935.6 (108.4)

2029 2,102.7 1,980.0 (122.7)

2030 2,159.2 2,023.1 (136.0)

2031 2,216.4 2,065.4 (151.0)

Total $12,433.1 $11,754.1 ($678.9)

Avg. CGR 2.9% 2.2%



Breakdown of RARF Revenues
FY 2025 Actuals

Retail Sales
$419.0, 54.6%

Contracting
$94.8, 12.3%Restaurant & Bar

$80.4, 10.5%

Rental of
Real Property 
$76.5, 10.0%

Rental of
Personal Property 

$30.8, 4.0%

Utilities
$45.1, 5.9%

Other
$21.6, 2.8%

Total: $768.1 Million



Regional Area Road Fund (RARF) 
Revenues History and Forecast
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Regional Area Road Fund (RARF) 
2026 Revenue Forecast

FY 2026 - 2031 Comparative Forecast

(Dollars in Millions)

Sep. 24 Sep. 25

Fiscal Official Official

Year Forecast Forecast Difference

2026 1 812.2 787.8 (24.4)

2027 853.1 829.5 (23.7)

2028 894.7 867.3 (27.4)

2029 941.3 910.0 (31.3)

2030 988.8 956.5 (32.3)

2031 1,040.8 1,004.8 (35.9)

Total $5,530.9 $5,355.9 ($175.0)

Avg. CGR 5.1% 5.0%

/1 Prop 400 expired December 2025 (FY 2026), and Prop 479 took effect January 2026. Therefore, FY 2026 projections 
reflect collections from both propositions.



IIJA/BIL Apportionment Estimates 
FFY 2021 – FFY 2026

$801.0
$969.3 $988.7 $1,008.5 $1,028.6 $1,049.2
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*Supplemental Programs consist of Bridge Program ($45M) and National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (NEVI) ($11.3M to $16.3M )

Total Estimated IIJA funding limits: $5.3 billion



Total Planned Debt
FY 2027 – FY 2031
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Bonding Totals

HURF $ 1,185M

RARF $ 0

GAN $ 710M

TOTAL $ 1,895M



Funding Available for Tentative Program 
FFY 2027 – FFY 2031

$173.0 $218.5 $154.2 $170.2 $205.9
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$1,014.5
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Funding 
Pressures



14

Beer Beef

Up 181% Up 296%

Inflation Since 1990



Prices of Major Highway Construction Materials 
1990 vs 2025

Steel

(311% increase) (317% increase) (249% increase) (143% increase) 

ConcreteAggregateAsphalt



Car Prices: Helping, but Not Saving Our Bacon
1990 vs 2025

2025 MSRP:
$32,095

1990 MSRP:
$12,029

Percentage Increase: 167%
Price Increase: $20,066 



Diminishing Purchasing Power
FY 1990 – FY 2025
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HURF: Historic Revenue vs Purchasing Power
FY 1990 to FY 2025

FY 2000

$1,028 Rev

vs $771 PP

FY 2010

$1,203 Rev

vs $722 PP

FY 2020

$1,481 Rev

vs $740 PP

FY 2025

$1,837 Rev

vs $735 PP
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AZ Lane Miles vs Purchasing Power 
FY 1990 – FY 2025
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Purchasing Power has Decreased 60% 

Estimated Arizona Lane Miles have Increased 51%



US New Light Vehicle Sales by Fuel Type
2000 - 2023 Actual, 2024 - 2050 Projections
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Arizona Electric Vehicle Registrations
2016 - 2024
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Since 2020 Arizona EV 

Registrations have grown 303%



Electric Vehicle Charging Stations/Outlets
2007 –2025 Actuals for United States
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Gasoline Tax Revenue Per Capita
FY 1990 – FY 2025

$
7

7
.7

2

$
7

8
.5

7

$
7

9
.2

7

$
7

9
.0

4

$
8

2
.6

1

$
8

1
.9

1

$
8

1
.3

8

$
7

9
.8

5

$
7

7
.0

8

$
8

0
.7

1

$
8

0
.7

4

$
8

1
.2

3

$
8

2
.4

9

$
8

2
.5

9

$
8

2
.6

1

$
8

2
.9

0

$
8

1
.6

0

$
8

1
.1

5

$
7

9
.1

3

$
7

3
.1

6

$
7

2
.5

1

$
7

2
.1

4

$
7

1
.3

5

$
7

0
.4

3

$
7

0
.5

9

$
7

1
.8

2

$
7

4
.4

0

$
7

4
.8

2

$
7

5
.5

3

$
7

4
.9

9

$
7

1
.8

3

$
6

9
.3

5

$
7

2
.5

9

$
7

0
.8

1

$
7

1
.5

5

$
6

8
.8

8

$60

$65

$70

$75

$80

$85

1
9

9
0

1
9

9
1

1
9

9
2

1
9

9
3

1
9

9
4

1
9

9
5

1
9

9
6

1
9

9
7

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0

0
0

2
0

0
1

2
0

0
2

2
0

0
3

2
0

0
4

2
0

0
5

2
0

0
6

2
0

0
7

2
0

0
8

2
0

0
9

2
0

1
0

2
0

1
1

2
0

1
2

2
0

1
3

2
0

1
4

2
0

1
5

2
0

1
6

2
0

1
7

2
0

1
8

2
0

1
9

2
0

2
0

2
0

2
1

2
0

2
2

2
0

2
3

2
0

2
4

2
0

2
5

Per Capita Gasoline Tax Revenue



Disruption to Fuel Tax Revenue



Questions
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